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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PLANNING


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1576

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.12.2024


SAMPOORNATA ABHIYAN


1576 # DR. KALPANA SAINI:

SHRI MADAN RATHORE:

DR. PARMAR JASHVANTSINH SALAMSINH:

DR. MEDHA VISHRAM KULKARNI:

DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE:

SHRI NARESH BANSAL:


Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:


(a) the key indicators targeted by the Sampoornata Abhiyan to achieve saturation in aspirational districts and blocks;


(b) the manner in which these indicators would contribute to the overall development goals of the Aspirational District Programme (ADP) and Aspirational Blocks Programme (ABP), the details thereof; and


(c) the outcome of the Sampoornata Abhiyan campaign in monitoring the progress of these indicators and ensuring effective implementation over a period of three months?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND

PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION; MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF

THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF

CULTURE


(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)


(a) Six Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) each were identified under the Aspirational Districts Programme and the Aspirational Blocks Programme to achieve saturation as part of the Sampoornata Abhiyan. The list of these indicators are provided as Annexure 1.

(b) The Sampoornata Abhiyan employed a focused and time-bound approach by prioritizing six indicators each under Aspirational District (ADP) and Aspirational Block Programme(ABP) to achieve saturation within a three-month period. This strategy ensured a concentrated effort, allowing for quick and tangible impact on critical areas of development. This focused and accelerated approach not only built momentum but also created a replicable model for achieving sustained improvements under the Aspirational Districts Programme and Aspirational Blocks

Programme.

(c) During the period from July to September 2024, the Sampoornata Abhiyan achieved significant milestones in monitoring progress and ensuring effective implementation of its targeted indicators. Districts and blocks formulated structured action plans focused on saturating the six identified indicators, which served as a roadmap for coordinated efforts. Monthly progress tracking allowed real-time identification and resolution of implementation challenges, ensuring timely course corrections. Behavioral change campaigns were conducted to raise community awareness and improve the uptake of essential government services. Additionally, district and block officials carried out concurrent monitoring through field visits, ensuring data validation.


*****
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ANNEXURE 1

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1576 FOR 09.12.2024 BY DR. KALPANA SAINI, SHRI MADAN

RATHORE, DR. PARMAR JASHVANTSINH SALAMSINH, DR. MEDHA VISHRAM

KULKARNI, DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE, SHRI NARESH BANSAL REGARDING

SAMPOORNATA ABHIYAAN


Aspirational Districts Programme - KPIs under the Sampoornata Abhiyan

Sl No Indicators

1. Percentage of pregnant women registered for ANC within the first trimester

2. Percentage of children fully immunized (9-11 months)

3. Percentage of pregnant women taking supplementary nutrition

4. Number of Soil Health Cards distributed

5. Percentage of schools with functionality electricity

6. Percentage of schools providing textbooks to children within 1st month


Aspirational Blocks Programme - KPIs under the Sampoornata Abhiyan

Sl No Indicators

1.

Percentage of pregnant women registered for Antenatal care (ANC) within the first trimester

2. Percentage of person screened for Hypertension against targeted population

3. Percentage of person screened for Diabetes against targeted population

4.

Percentage of pregnant women taking Supplementary Nutrition under the ICDS programme regularly

5.

Percentage of SHGs that have received Revolving Fund against total SHGs in the block

6. Percentage of Soil Health Cards generated against soil sample collection target


*****
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